
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1727
ANSWERED ON:19.07.2004
CONSTRUCTION OF YATRI NIWAS
Singh Shri Dushyant

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the number of yatri niwas set up in each State during the last three years alongwith locations thereof;

(b) the number of yatri niwas prioritised for assistance during the current financial year in Rajasthan;

(c) whether any of these projects is proposed to be set up in Jhalawar district in the State; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SMT. RENUKA CHOWDHURY)

(a), (b), (c) and (d): There is no separate scheme for Yatri Niwas in the 10th Five Year Plan. However, construction of budget accommodation units is permissible under the restructured schemes of Integrated Development of Tourist Circuits and Product/Infrastructure and Destination Development. A Yatri Niwas at Roing in Arunachal Pradesh was sanctioned during the last three financial years. State Governments/UT Administrations have been requested to send specific project proposals for consideration during the current financial year.
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